
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 General Purposes 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Wednesday 22nd February, 2017 

   

Time: 
 

 6.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 3 & 4 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria 
Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Tim Mitchell (Chairman) 
Robert Davis (Vice-Chairman), MBE, DL 
Melvyn Caplan 
David Boothroyd 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Mick Steward, Head of Committee and Governance 
Services. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 3134; Email: msteward@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services to note any changes 
to the membership 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in 
matters on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2017. 
 

 

4.   APPOINTMENT OF THE COUNCIL'S EXTERNAL AUDITORS 
FROM 2018/19 ONWARDS 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

 Report of the City Treaurer. 
 

 

5.   MEMBERS ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2017/18 (Pages 11 - 24) 

 4.1 Report of the Head of Committee and Governance 
Services. 
 

 

6.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN 
CONSIDERS URGENT 

 

 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
14 February 2017 
 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

General Purposes  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the General Purposes Committee held on Wednesday 
18th January, 2017 at 6.15pm, Rooms 3 & 4 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Tim Mitchell (Chairman), Robert Davis, MBE, DL (Vice-
Chairman), Melvyn Caplan and David Boothroyd 
 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 The Chairman, with the consent of the Members present, signed the minutes 

of the meeting held on 2 November 2016 as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 

 
4 CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES (SEE REPORT OF HEAD OF COMMITTEE 

AND GOVERNANCE SERVICES) 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

4.1 That the Council be recommended to abolish Planning Applications Committee 
(5) and the City Plan Sub-Committee and that a new City Planning and 
Development Committee, with the Constitution and terms of reference as set 
out in Appendix A, be approved. 

 
4.2 That the Council be recommended to approve the change of names of the 

Policy and Scrutiny Committees as set out below and their new terms of 
reference as set out in Appendix B. 

 
 Adults, Health and Public Protection - unchanged 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

 Housing, Finance and Corporate Services - unchanged 
 Children, Environment and Leisure – from Children, Sports and Leisure 
 Business, Planning and Transport – from Environment and Customer Services 
 
4.3 That the Council be recommended to appoint Councillors Julia Alexander and 

Karen Scarborough to replace Councillors Nickie Aiken and Nick Evans as 
members of the Licensing Committee. 
 

 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 6.21 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 

Page 2



1 
 

 

 

Committee Report 
 

 
Decision Maker: Full Council 

Date: 20th February 2017 

Classification: General Release 

Title: Arrangements for the appointment of the Council’s 
external auditors from 2018/19 onwards 

Wards Affected: All 

Key Decision: This will be a key decision for Full Council 

Financial Summary: The financial implications for the Council are 
considered for each option, although full details of 
the cost of each option are not yet available 

Report of:  Steven Mair, City Treasurer 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1. This report outlines the options for appointing an external auditor to the Council 

for the 2018/19 financial year onwards. The current arrangements cover up to 

and including the 2017/18 audits. 

1.2. The Council’s current external auditors, Grant Thornton UK LLP, are working 

under a contract originally let by the Audit Commission. This was novated to 

Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) following the closure of the Audit 

Commission. 

1.3. Regulations made under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 allow 

authorities options for appointing an external auditor from 2018/19 onwards.  

They can opt-in for their external auditor to be appointed by an “appointing 

person”, as defined in the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015.  

Alternatively, they can establish an auditor panel and conduct their own 

procurement exercise solely or in partnership with other authorities.  The risks 

and benefits of the options are detailed in the report. 

1.4. In July 2016, PSAA were specified by the Secretary of State as an appointing 

person.  They are an independent, not-for-profit company, limited by guarantee, 

which was established by the Local Government Association (LGA).  PSAA has 

invited the Council to become an opted in authority in accordance with the 

Regulations. 

1.5. The report concludes that opting-in to the PSAA is the best route for the Council, 

whilst noting risks that will require mitigation. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That the Committee recommend that Full Council agree to appoint Public Sector 

Audit Appointments (PSAA) as an “appointing person” to appoint the Council’s 

external auditor from 2018/19 onwards. 

3. Reasons for Decision 

3.1. The Council is required under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and 

Regulations made under the Act to appoint an external auditor to audit the 

statutory statement of accounts.  

 

 

Page 4



3 
 

4. Background information, including policy context 

4.1. The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the Act) brought to a close the 

Audit Commission and established transitional arrangements for the appointment 

of external auditors and the setting of audit fees for all local government and NHS 

bodies in England. 

4.2. On 5 October 2015 the Secretary of State Communities and Local Government 

(CLG) determined that the transitional arrangements for local government bodies 

would be extended by one year to also include the audit of the accounts for 

2017/18.  Given this, the position for the Council is that Grant Thornton UK LLP 

will be the external auditors until the completion of the audit of the 2017/18 

accounts. 

4.3. The Act also set out the arrangements for the appointment of external auditors 

after 2017/18, with the opportunity for authorities to make their own decisions 

about how and by whom their external auditors are appointed. 

4.4. There are three options available to the Council in the appointment of an external 

auditor after 2017/18: 

Option 1: The Council can opt-in to a sector led body that will negotiate 

contracts and make the appointment on behalf of all opted-in 

Councils. 

Option 2: The Council can set up its own independent auditor panel and 

manage a procurement exercise to appoint its own external auditor. 

It should be noted that the members of the panel must be wholly or 

a majority of independent members as defined by the Act.  For this 

purpose, this would exclude current and formed elected members 

or officers and their close family and friends.  This means that 

elected members will not have a majority input to assessing bids 

and appointing and external auditor. 

Option 3: The Council can join with other Councils to set up a joint 

independent auditor panel and participate in a joint procurement 

exercise to appoint an external auditor to the group. 

As above, this will require the establishment of a panel which is 

wholly or majority independent.  Further legal advice would be 

required on the exact constitution of the panel with regard to the 

obligations of each authority under the Act. 

Page 5



4 
 

4.5. The background to Option 1 is that in July 2016, Public Sector Audit 

Appointments (PSAA) were specified by the Secretary of State as an appointing 

person (also referred to as a sector led body) under regulation 3 of the Local 

Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015. 

4.6. PSAA is an independent, not-for-profit company, limited by guarantee, which was 

established by the Local Government Association (LGA).  It was originally 

established to operate the transitional arrangements following the closure of the 

Audit Commission under powers delegated by the Secretary of State. 

4.7. PSAA has invited the Council to become an opted in authority in accordance with 

the Regulations.  The closing date for opting-in is 9 March 2017.  If the Council 

chooses not to opt-in at this time, this route for appointing an external auditor 

would then be closed to them until 1 April 2018, at which point the PSAA will 

allow other aut
[...]
hority. 

7. Consultation 

7.1. No consultation is required for this decision. 

 

If you have any queries about this Report or wish to inspect any of the 
Background Papers  please contact: 

David Hodgkinson (dhodgkinson@westminster.gov.uk), Assistant City 
Treasurer (Deputy S151 Officer), 020 7641 8162 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
PSAA Prospectus - Developing the option of a national scheme for local auditor 
appointments (August 2016)  

Page 10

mailto:dhodgkinson@westminster.gov.uk


 

 

 

General Purposes 
Committee 
 

Date: 
 

22 February 2017 
 

Classification: 
 

For General Release 
 

Title: 
 

Members’ Allowance Scheme 2017/18 
 

Report of: 
 

Head of Committee and Governance Services 
 

Wards Involved: 
 

None 
 

Policy Context: 
 

Management of the Council 
 

Financial Summary:  
 

There are no additional financial impacts 
arising from the proposals set out in this report 
 

Report Author and Contact 
Details: 
 

Mick Steward 
Tel: 020 7641 3134 
Email: msteward@westminster.gov.uk 
 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Council is required, if it wishes to pay such allowances, to adopt a 

Members’ Allowances Scheme on an annual basis with effect from 1 April 
each year. 

 
1.2 In drawing up the revised Members’ Allowances Scheme regard has been 

given to the recommendations of the London-wide Independent Remuneration 
Panel convened by London Councils whose most recent report (2014) is listed 
with the relevant statutory guidance as background documents.  These are 
available upon request. 

 
1.3 The Members’ Allowances base budget has remained unchanged since 2010.  

During this period no increase for inflation has been made.  There are no 
changes to the Basic or Special Responsibility Allowances except a minor one 
which has no impact on the base budget. 

 
2.  Recommendation 
 
2.1  That the Council be recommended to approve the Members’ Allowances  
 Scheme attached as Appendix A for 2017/18 with effect from 1 April 2017. 
         

 

 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

mailto:msteward@westminster.gov.uk


  

3. Background 
 
3.1 There is a requirement for local authorities if they wish to adopt a Members’ 
 Allowance Scheme on an annual basis, with effect from 1 April each year.  
 Schemes can be amended at any time. 
 
3.2 When considering a new scheme, or amending an existing scheme, local 

authorities must have regard to the report of the London Councils’ 
Independent Panel on the Remuneration of Councillors and relevant guidance 
from the Secretary of State. The Committee and the Council gave 
consideration to both of these when agreeing previous schemes and these 
documents are available as background papers to this report.  The Council’s 
overall budget for Members Allowances remains towards the bottom of all 
London Boroughs.   

 
 Members’ Allowances 
 
3.3 The current Members’ Allowances Scheme was adopted by the Council on  
 2 March 2016. The Scheme for the 2017/18 municipal year requires the 

approval of the full Council, upon recommendation from the General Purposes 
Committee. As in previous years regard has been given to the findings and 
recommendations detailed in the Panel’s most recent report published in 
2014. 

 
3.4 The Chief Whip of the Majority Party has, as in previous years, been consulted 

on the proposals, which have also been shared with the Chief Whip of the 
Minority Party. Any comments will be reported at the meeting. 

 
 Basic Allowance 
 
3.5 It is proposed to retain the level of Basic Allowance payable to all Members at 

the same level, i.e £9,000 per annum. 
 
 Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA) 
 
3.6 Significant adjustments were made to the scheme in 2010 which intended, 

within the constraints of the existing budget provision, to ensure the scheme 
rewarded more fully the duties and tasks undertaken by Members. The  
changes to the Scheme proposed in this report continue the trend commenced 
previously to visit the SRAs to tasks undertaken in particular day time duties. 

 
3.7      The Scheme continues to reflect and reward the levels of duties undertaken 

by Members in formal posts, including those bodies which have a particularly 
frequent schedule of meetings. 

 
3.8 In January the Council appointed a Planning and City Development 

Committee which at the time did not attract for the Chairman a Special 
Responsibility Allowance.  As the Committee is similar to the Licensing 
Committee it is proposed to match that arrangement. 

 

Page 12



  

3.9 Provision for a SRA to be payable to the Vice-Chairman of the Adult and 
Performance Committee has been removed. 

 
 ICT Allowance 
 

3.10 As part of the Members Allowances Scheme approved at the time of the City 
Council elections in 2006, provision for the payment of a one off allowance of 
£1,000 upon election was made to allow for the purchase of ICT equipment. 
This was paid in 2010 and again in 2014.  This is next due in 2018.  The Chief 
Information Officer confirmed in 2014 that the value of the IT allowance 
continued to be acceptable given that the cost of IT commodity computing kit 
has been stable or reducing over recent years.  This will be reviewed in time 
for next year’s report. 

 

 Travel and Subsistence Allowance 
 

3.11 The Council’s scheme continues to be more restrictive than the Panel’s 
recommendations and only allows for travel claims for approved duties outside 
of the Greater London area (travel to other London Boroughs is not 
reclaimable).  No change to this part of the scheme is proposed.  Reference is 
included in the scheme to the availability of all zone permits for Members, for 
use when undertaking official duties. 

 

4. Legal Implications 
 

4.1 There is a requirement that councils must make any scheme for the following 
year to commence on 1 April.  Schemes can be amended at any time but new 
schemes can be introduced only from the start of each year commencing on 1 
April.  The approval of the full Coun
[...]
, shall not be paid to 

a Member who is suspended or if partially suspended that element of special 
responsibility allowance which may be payable in respect of an office held by 
the Member to which the partial suspension relates. 

 
Publication 

 

13. This scheme will be published as required by legislation.  At the end of each 
financial year the City Council is required by legislation to publish the sums 
paid to councillors under the Scheme. 

Page 16



  

ANNEX A  
 

MEMBERS ALLOWANCE SCHEME – SPECIAL RESPONSIBILITY 
ALLOWANCES WITH EFFECT FROM 1 APRIL 2017 

 

Office Holders Allowances 
(from 1.4.17) 

Proposed 

Total Cost  
(from 1.4.17) 

 
Leader/Deputy Leader 
 
Leader of the Council (Chairman of the Cabinet) 

 
£ 

 
35,000 

 
£ 

 
35,000 

Deputy Leader of the Council (Vice Chairman of the 
Cabinet) 

17,500 17,500 

Cabinet Members 
 
Each Cabinet Member (excluding the Leader and the 
Deputy Leader) (x8)  
 

 
 

10,000 

 
 

80,000 

Opposition Leader/Whips 
 
Leader of the Opposition 
Chief Whip (Majority) 
Chief Whip (Minority) 
Minority Party Deputy Leader 
 

 
 

8,000 
5,000 
4,000 
4,000 

 

 
 

8,000 
5,000 
4,000 
4,000 

 
Policy and Scrutiny Committees 
Each Scrutiny Committee Chairman (x4) 
Minority Party Scrutiny Spokesperson 
 

 
8,000 
4,000 

 
32,000 
4,000 

Other Committee/Sub-Committee Chairmen 
Audit and Performance 
Standards  
Planning Applications Committees (x3) 
Licensing Sub-Committees (x4) 
Pension Fund Committee 
*Licensing Committee  
+Planning and City Development Committee 

 
8,000 
3,000 
4,000 
4,000 
3,000 
8,000 
8,000 

 
8,000 
3,000 
12,000 
16,000 
3,000 
8,000 
8,000 

 
 

*    (If this Chairman is also appointed as a Chairman of a Licensing Sub-
Committee they will only receive the allowance payable to the Licensing 
Committee Chairman) 

 
+ (If this Chairman is also appointed as a Chairman of a Planning Applications 

Committee they will only receive the allowance payable to the Planning a
[...]
e member has been appointed, appearing as a Council witness at a 
Planning Inquiry or court proceedings or member-level working groups 
appointed by a Committee and representation on any outside body which 
is not eligible for attendance allowance). 

 

 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Appointment of the Council's External Auditors from 2018/19 Onwards
	5 Members Allowances Scheme 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

General Purposes  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the General Purposes held on Wednesday 22nd 
February, 2017, Rooms 3 & 4 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Tim Mitchell (Chairman), Robert Davis (Vice-
Chairman), Melvyn Caplan and David Boothroyd 
 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 The Chairman, with the consent of the Members present, signed the minutes 

of the meeting held on 18 January 2017 as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 

 
4 APPOINTMENT OF THE COUNCIL'S EXTERNAL AUDITORS FROM 

2018/19 ONWARDS (SEE REPORT OF THE CITY TREASURER) 
 
4.1 The City Treasurer introduced the report which set out changes to the way in 

which external auditors are appointed with effect from 2018-19. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Council be recommended to agree to appoint Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) as an “appointing person” to appoint the Council’s 
external auditor from 2018-19 onwards. 

 
5 MEMBERS ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2017/18 (SEE REPORT OF THE 

HEAD OF COMMITTEE AND GOVERNANCE SERVICES) 
 



 
2 

 

5.1 The Head of Committee and Governance Services introduced a report which 
he advised contained one change from the current scheme.  This was to 
provide for a Special Responsibility Allowance for the Chairman of the 
Planning and City Development Committee. 

 
5.2 Councillor David Boothroyd advised that the Minority Group wanted to limit 

the number of SRAs payable to a single member to two.  The Chairman 
advised that a full review, prior to the 2018 elections, would be carried out and 
include the point raised by Councillor Boothroyd. 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the Council be recommended to approve the Members’ Allowances 

Scheme attached as Appendix A for 2017-2018 with effect from 1 April 2017. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 6.16 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


